

Jeffery J. Oven
Mark L. Stermitz
Jeffrey M. Roth
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
490 North 31st Street, Ste. 500
Billings, MT 59103-2529
Telephone: 406-252-3441
Email: joven@crowleyfleck.com
mstermitz@crowleyfleck.com
jroth@crowleyfleck.com

Peter R. Steenland
Peter C. Whitfield
Lauren C. Freeman
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-736-8000
Email: psteenland@sidley.com
pwhitfield@sidley.com
lfreeman@sidley.com

Counsel for TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP and TransCanada Corporation

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL
NETWORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
STATE, *et al.*,

Federal Defendants,

and

TRANSCANADA CORPORATION, *et
al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

CV 17-29-GF-BMM

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS'
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF STAY PENDING APPEAL.....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. TransCanada Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its Appeal	4
A. State’s Decision To Issue The Presidential Permit Is Not Subject To Review Under The APA or ESA.....	4
B. Even If The APA Could Apply To State’s Decision To Issue A Presidential Permit, That Decision Was Committed To The Agency’s Discretion And Thus Is Not Subject To Judicial Review	11
C. NEPA Supplementation Is Not Warranted	13
D. State’s Cumulative Impacts Analysis Complied with NEPA	19
E. State Properly Analyzed Impacts to Cultural Resources	20
F. State Adequately Explained Its Policy Change on GHG Impacts	21
G. The US Fish and Wildlife Service Complied with the ESA	22
II. TransCanada Is Entitled To A Stay	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Survival v. STB</i> , 704 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12
<i>Citizens Concerned about Jet Noise, Inc. v. Dalton</i> , 217 F.3d 838 (4th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>City of Alexandria v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. ED CV14-02504 JAK, 2015 WL 12661945 (C.D. Cal. June 11, 2015)	20
<i>Colo. Wild Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007).....	28
<i>Comm. of 100 on Fed. City v. Foxx</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2015).....	24
<i>Ctr. for Env’tl. Law & Policy v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	5
<i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 883 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6, 11, 12
<i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada</i> , 883 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12

Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Eng’rs’ Beneficial Ass’n v. Mar. Admin.,
 215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....12

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....5, 9

Friends of Capital Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.,
 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....13

HonoluluTraffic.com v. Fed. Transit Admin.,
 742 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2014)20, 21

James River Flood Control Ass’n v. Watt,
 680 F.2d 543 (8th Cir. 1982)26

Jensen v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
 512 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1975)12

Lair v. Bullock,
 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)4

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....13, 14, 15

N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)13

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy,
 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)27

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....4

North Carolina v. FAA,
 957 F.2d 1125 (4th Cir. 1992)19

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....15

NRDC v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 658 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2009).....6, 10

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....20

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....26

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers,
408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)24

Sierra Club v. Clinton,
689 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Minn. 2010).....9

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....22

Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
659 F.Supp.2d 1071 (D.S.D 2009)6

Soriano v. United States,
352 U.S. 270 (1957).....7

United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926).....7

White Earth Nation v. Kerry,
No. 14-4726, 2015 WL 8483278 (D. Minn. Dec. 9, 2015).....6

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....29

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 70111

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....11

16 U.S.C. § 1540.....11

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 1502.914

40 C.F.R. § 1508.12.....8

Executive Order 11423 of August 16, 1968, 33 Fed. Reg. 11741 (Aug. 20, 1968)5, 12

Executive Order 13337 of April 30, 2004, 69 Fed. Reg. 25299 (May 5, 2004)5

Presidential Memorandum of January 18, 2012, 77 Fed. Reg. 5677 (Feb. 3, 2012).....28
